



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department - Revoking the decision of State Level High Power Committee of AMRUT 1.0 to cancel the sub-work, "Bus Shelter for Palakkad City – Model-2"- Orders Issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.527/2023/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 02-03-2023

Read 1 G.O(Rt) No.3166/2017/LSGD dated 27.09.2017

- ² Minutes of 31st State Level High Powered Steering Committee of AMRUT held on 27.10.2022 (Decision No.4.1)
- 3 G.O.(Rt)No.3259/2022/LSGD dated 31-12-2022
- 4 Minutes of 32nd SHPSC of AMRUT held on 23.01.2023 ((agenda item No. 4.6)
- 5 Letter No.SMMU/166/2022-UP2/4 dated 13.02.2023 of the Mission director, AMRUT

ORDER

As per G.O read as 1 st paper above Administrative Sanction had been issued for an amount of 0.78 Crores for the implementation of Bus sheleter in 22 locations under AMRUT 1.0. Bus Shelter for Palakkad City -Model 2 with an apportioned amount of Rs.0.20 Cr was one of the sub works sanctioned under the above mentioned project.

- 2. As the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA), GoI has directed to drop the projects which are not likely to be started before 31.03.2023, based on the minutes of 31 st State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of AMRUT read as 2 nd paper above, as per G.O.read as 3 rd paper above, sanction has been accorded to cancel fifteen AMRUT projects of various sectors including sub work of "Bus Shelter for Palakkad City -Model 2" of Palakkad Municipality under urban transport sector.
- 3. 32 nd SHPSC of AMRUT held on 23.01.2023 has considered the proposal submitted by Palakkad Municipality for revoking the decision taken in the 31 st SHPSC to cancel the sub-work "Bus Shelter for Palakkad City Model-2" (main work, "Bus shelters in 22 locations"). As per the minutes read as 4 th paper above, the SHPSC has decided to revoke the decision taken to cancel the sub-work, "Bus Shelter for Palakkad City Model-2" and to allow the ULB to execute the work subject to the following conditions:

- The work shall be completed by 31.03.2023.
- Any financial implication due to non-completion of the work by 31.03.2023 shall be borne by the ULB.
- 4. As per the letter read as 5 th paper above the Mission Director, AMRUT has requested to issue necessary orders based on the decisions taken by the 32nd SHPSC.
- 5. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to revoke the sanction accorded for the cancellation of the sub-work, "Bus Shelter for Palakkad City Model-2" vide GO read as 3rd paper above, and allow Palakkad Municipality to execute the work subject to the following conditions:
 - The work shall be completed by 31.03.2023.
 - Any financial implication due to non-completion of the work by 31.03.2023 shall be borne by the ULB.

(By order of the Governor) SHEEJA.R.S. JOINT SECRETARY

To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT

The Principal Director, LSGD

The Director (Urban), LSGD

The Secretary, Palakkad Municipality

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media)

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD